Ninth International Conference on Advances in Steel Structures (ICASS’2018)
 5-7 December 2018 - Hong Kong, China
Proceedings of the ninth international conference on Advances in Steel Structures
Edited by Siu-Lai Chan, Tak-Ming Chan and Songye Zhu. Copyright © 2018 by The Hong Kong Institute of Steel Construction.
WELDING TECHNOLOGIES FOR BUILT-UP COLD-FORMED STEEL
BEAMS: EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS
Viorel Ungureanu 1*, Ioan Both 1 , Mircea Burca 1 , Daniel Tunea 1 , Marius Grosan 1 ,
Calin Neagu 1 and Dan Dubina 2

The dimensions of the specimens, generically represented in Figure 1, were chosen in
accordance with the specifications given in Chapter 8.4 of EN 1993-1-3 [3]. According to EN
1993-1-3 [3], all specimens were connected using one spot of welding. The specimens have
been produced using Inverspotter 14000 Smart Aqua equipment from Telwin company, able to
Viorel Ungureanu et al.
 3
control the variables of a spot welding as: welding current, welding time and force between the
electrodes in Smart Auto Mode
Figure 1: The dimensions of the specimens according to EN 1993-1-3 [3].
It should be mentioned that a similar experimental program, but focused on 0.7 and 0.8 mm
thicknesses only, was performed by Benzar et al. [7] at the CEMSIG Research Center. The
above sheet thickness combinations only concerned the connection of corrugated steel sheets
of the web, to ensure the continuity of the web.
Table 1: Types of spot welding specimens (one spot of welding per specimen).
Name t1 [mm] t2 [mm] ds [mm] No. of tests
SW-0.8-0.8 0.80 0.80 4.5 7
SW-0.8-1.0 0.80 1.00 4.5 7
SW-0.8-1.2 0.80 1.20 4.5 7
SW-0.8-1.5 0.80 1.50 4.5 7
SW-0.8-2.0 0.80 2.00 4.5 7
SW-0.8-2.5 0.80 2.50 4.5 7
SW-1.0-1.0 1.00 1.00 5.0 7
SW-1.0-1.2 1.00 1.20 5.0 7
SW-1.0-1.5 1.00 1.50 5.0 7
SW-1.0-2.0 1.00 2.00 5.0 7
SW-1.0-2.0 1.00 2.50 5.0 7
SW-1.2-1.2 1.20 1.20 5.5 7
SW-1.2-1.5 1.20 1.50 5.5 7
SW-1.2-2.0 1.20 2.00 5.5 7
SW-1.2-2.5 1.20 2.50 5.5 7
SW-1.5-1.5 1.50 1.50 6.1 7
SW-1.5-2.0 1.50 2.00 6.1 7
SW-1.5-2.5 1.50 2.50 6.1 7
SW-2.0-2.0 2.00 2.00 7.1 7
SW-2.0-2.5 2.00 2.50 7.1 7
Experimental tests were conducted using the UTS universal testing machine. The distance
between the sensors of the extensometer was 80 mm. Figure 2 shows a tested specimen with
one spot welding of the SW-1.2-1.5 set, developing the full button pull-out failure.
Figure 2: Full button pull-out failure